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From: Lebron, Carlo
To: Lubozynski, Tom; Whidden, Brad; DePradine, Gloria-Jean; 
cc: Chester Purves; Jennifer Stirk; Leonard Marion; 
Subject: RE: Tomoka Farms -NCL
Date: Monday, September 19, 2011 9:47:35 AM
Attachments: Volusia Response to Notice of Non Compliance response letter 9-16-2011.pdf 


Tom/Brad/Gloria; 
On behalf of Volusia County, please find attached the written response to the 
Department's Notice of Non Compliance letter submitted to the County on Sept 
12. 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
CARLO LEBRON 
PE 
 
HDR Engineering, Inc. 
Vice President 
 
200 West Forsyth Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 
904.598.8900 | c: 904.535.4812 
carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com | hdrinc.com 
Follow us -  Facebook | Twitter | YouTube 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Leonard Marion [mailto:lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 4:47 PM 
To: Janet Hamilton 
Cc: Chester Purves; Jennifer Stirk; Leonard Marion; Brad Whidden; Gloria-Jean 
DePradine; Lebron, Carlo 
Subject: Re: Tomoka Farms -NCL 
 
Janet, 
Volusia County is in receipt of your letter. 
 
Lenny Marion 
Director 
 
>>> "Hamilton, Janet" <Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us> 9/12/2011 2:29 
PM >>> 
Dear Sirs, 
 
Attached is an Adobe Acrobat version of the solid waste " 
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September 16, 2011 
 
 
Tom Lubozynski, P.E. 
Central District Waste Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803 
 
 
RE: Volusia County - SW   



Tomoka Farms Road Landfill - WACS # 27540 
Class I Permit No. SO64-0078767-023 
Response to Non-compliance Letter 



 
 
 
Dear Mr. Lubozynski: 
 
As requested, this letter is a written response to the corrective actions requested in the September 
12, 2011 Notice of Non-compliance Letter (NCL).  The NCL requested a written response within 
10 days of receipt of the letter to address deficiencies in comments 1 and 2.  Therefore, information 
is provided for the first two comments in the order requested in the referenced correspondence.  In 
each case, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) comment is stated in italics 
with the response immediately following in bold.  
 
 
Comment 1:  
The toe drain is not functioning as designed. 
 
Response: At the time of the FDEP inspection a portion of the toe drain was not effectively 
allowing collected liquid to seep into the leachate collection system.  The FDEP inspection 
occurred after a rain event at the landfill that may have been the cause of the erosion issues 
along the southern face of the North Slope.  As a proactive step, immediately after the 
inspection Volusia County contacted HDR Engineering to discuss ways to correct the issues 
brought forth by the FDEP inspection.  HDR and Volusia County staff discussed numerous 
approaches that could be implemented to remedy both issues.  Once a plan was agreed upon, 
HDR staff contacted the FDEP and presented a plan that was verbally approved by Gloria-
Jean DePradine and Brad Whidden of the FDEP Solid Waste Branch.  Volusia County has 
already taken steps to implement the corrective action.  A more detailed discussion of the 
correction action is address below in comment 2. 
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Comment 2: 
The facility must submit a corrective action plan to address the pooling of leachate and erosion 
issues located in the area of the 200 ft. section of the constructed toe drain on the south side slopes. 
 
Response:  As discussed and approved with FDEP staff on Sept 2, 2011, Volusia County will 
implement the following the corrective actions to address the pooling of leachate and erosion 
issue on the south slope.  The County will remove the build up of sediment over the toe drain 
and expose/inspect the geotextile that covers the toe drain.  A one foot sand layer will be 
installed over the geotextile to minimize clogging of the geotextile due to sediment buildup.  
The County will re-grade the area to the north of the toe drain that had experienced the 
erosion issues.  Furthermore, the County will install a turf reinforcement mat over the slopes 
immediately upgradient of the 200-foot toe drain to prevent the potential of erosion occurring 
within the channel.  Upon completion of the installation of the turf reinforcement mat, the 
County will install sod over the mat.  The County has already commenced implementing the 
corrective actions stated above.  The area above the toe drain has been cleaned and the toe 
drain is draining as designed.  The County has placed an order for the turf reinforcement mat 
to cover the subject area and will commence the slope re-grading operation when the 
materials arrive.  Upon completion of the installation of the turf mat, the County can photo-
document the toe drain area and email the pictures to the FDEP staff for review. The toe 
drain will be visually inspected as part of the post storm inspection to verify it is functioning 
as designed.  
 
 
 
The corrective action stated in Comment 2 provides new components which enhance the toe drain 
design and performance.  It is our understanding that no further correspondence is necessary.  If 
you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 598-8928 or (904) 535-4812 or by email at 
carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
HDR Engineering, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Carlo Lebron, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
 
Cc:  Leonard Marion, Volusia County 
 Chet Purves, Volusia County 
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Non-Compliance Letter " from the Central District of the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. 
 
Please inform us of receipt of this document within three (3) business days by 
clicking the 'Reply' button or via e-mail at: 
Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us<mailto:Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us> 
or by phone: 407.897.4304 
 
You will need Adobe Acrobat to view the attachment. A free viewer is available 
at http://www.adobe.com/. 
 
If you would like to have a hard copy sent to you, please e-mail your request to 
me. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
On behalf of: Brad Whidden, Environmental Specialist II Janet Hamilton, 
Secretary Hazardous & Solid Waste Section, DEP, Central District 
407.897.4304 
Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us<mailto:Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us> 
 
 
 
Please take a few minutes to share your comments on the service you received 
from the department by clicking on this link DEP Customer Survey<http://survey.
dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us>. 
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